North Dakota law.
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APPROPRIATIONS 

CHAPTER 4 
H. B. No. 15-(House Appropriations Committee) 

BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION, SALARY 
An Act making an appropriation for the increase of salaries of the

appointive members of the Board of Administration, and declaring 
an emergency. 

Be It Enacted b\' the Legislatfr:e Assembly of the Sta.le of North 
Dakota: 

§ I. APPR1)PRIATrON.l There is hereby appropriated out of
any monies in the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the 
sum of Thirty-six Hundred Dollars ($36oo.oo), or so much thereof 
as may be necessary, for the payment of salary increase of the 
appointive members of the Board of Administration for the bi
ennium ending June 30, 1945. 

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] This act is hereby declared to be an emer
gency measure and shall be in full force and effect from and after 
its passage and approval. 

Approved �farch 29, 1944. 

CHAPTER 5 
H. B. No. 14-{House Committee on Appropriations) 

CAPITOL ELEVATOR, MAINTENANCE 
.An Act making an appropriation for payment of the increase in the 

elevator maintenance contract for the State Capitol, and declaring 
an emergency. 

Be It Enacted by the Legis/a,fi..:e. Assembly oi the State of N ortli 
Dakota: 

§ I. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of
any monies in the state Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the 
sum of Eight Hundred Forty Dollars ($840.00), or so much there-, 
of as may be necessary, for the payment of an increase in the 
elevator maintenance contract for the State Capitol Building. 



6 CHAPTER 6 APPROPRIATIONS 

§ 2. E:MERGENCY.] This act is hereby declared to be an emer
gency measure and shall be in full force and effect from and after 
its passage and approval. 

Approved March 29, 1944. 

CHAPTER 6 
S. B. No. 12-(Page, Lofthus, Wog, Brant, Bridston and Lavik) 

FIRE AND TORNADO FUND, REFUNDS 
An Act making an appropriation for the return of assessments to State 

Institutions, State Departments, State Industries, and Political 
Subdivisions for assessments paid by them to the State Fire and 
Tornado Fund contrary to the provisions of Chapter 159 of the 
Session Laws of 1943. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislath•e Assembly of the Stale of l\"orth 
Dakota: 

§ r. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of
any moneys in the Fire and Tornado Fund in the State Treasnry, 
not otherwise appropriated, the sum of $31,000.00 or so much there
of as may be necessary for the payment to State Institutions, State 
Depar:tments, State Industries, and to political subdivisions of the 
State for assessments paid by them to the State Fire and Tornado 
Fund contrary to the provisions of Section 13, Chapter 159 oi the 
Session Laws of 1943. 

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] This act is hereby declared to be an emer
gency measure and shall be in full force and effect from and after 
its passage and approval. 

Approved :March 27, 1944. 
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CHAPTER 7 

S. B. No. 10-(Page, Lofthus, Wog, Brant, Bridston and Lavik) 

INSURANCE COMPANY EXAMINERS 
An Act making an appropriation to pay the per diem of Examiners as 

provided for in Chapter 155 of the Session Laws of 1943 and de
claring an emergency. 

Be It E11actcd by the Legislati1·e Assembly of the State of l•fortli 
Dakota: 

§ I. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the
State Treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of S18,ooo.oo, 
or so much thereof as may be necessary to pay the per diem of 
Insurance Examiners provided for in Chapter 155 of the Session 
Laws of 1943. 

§ 2. .-\11 enwrgency is hereby declared to exist, and this .-\ct
shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and ap
prO\·al. 

Appro\'ed .-\pril 3, 1944. 

CHAPTER 8 

S. B. No. 11-(Page, Lofthus, Wog, Brant, Bridston and Lavik) 

INSURANCE PREMIUMS, CATASTROPHE 

An Act making an appropriation for the payment of premiums on In
surance provided for in Chapter 152 of the Session Laws of 1943. 

.
. 

Be It Enacted by the Lcgislati.·e Assembly of tire State of Sorth 
Dakota: 

§ 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the
State Fire & Tornado Fund in the State Treasury not otherwise 
appropriated the sum of twenty thousand dollars or so much there
of as may be necessary to pay the premium on catastrophe insurance 
only as provided for in Chapter 152 of the Session Laws of 194J. 

Approved March 27, 1944. 
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CHAPTER 9 

S. B. No. 15-(Appropriations Committee) 

LEGISLATIVE EXPENSE 

An Act making an appropriation to defray the expenses of the extraor
dinary legislative session of 1944 and the expenses of the Gov
ernor's Advisory Committee and declaring an emergency. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislati·z:e, Assembly of the State of North 
Dakota: 

§ r. There is hereby appropriated out of any monies in the
State Treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of twenty thou
sand dollars or so much thereof as may be necessary to pay the 
expenses of the r944 extraordinary legislative assembly of the State 
of North Dakota, and mileage, per diem, stenographic help and 
postage of the Governor's Advisory Committee. 

Mileage and per diem of members, officers and 
employees; printing and miscellaneous_ --- $19,495.00 

Legislative janitor service for the 1944 Special 
Legislative Session, Board of Administra-
tion---------------------------------- 250.00 

Mileage, per diem, stenographic help and post
age of the Governor's Advisory Commit-
tee ----------------------------------- 255.00 

Total -------------------------------------$20,ooo .oo 

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] This act is hereby declared to be an emer
gency and shall be in full force aud effect from and after its passage 
and approval. 

Approved March 31, 1944. 
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CHAPTER 10 

S. B. No. 8-(Flatt) 

SOLDIERS' HOME 

9 

An Act reappropriating monies heretofore appropriated for improve
ments and repairs of the North Dakota Soldiers' Home at Lisbon, 
North Dakota, and declaring an emergency. 

Be It Enacted b)' tlze Legislati-z:e Assembly of the State -of North 
Dakota: 

§ r. That all unexpended monies remaining in the North Da
kota Soldiers' Home Improvement and Repair Fund, appropriated 
by Chapter 61 of the Session Laws for the State of North Dakota 
for I93i, be and hereby are reappropriated to the North Dakota 
Soldiers' Home at Lisbon, North Dakota, to be used for the pur
pose of making improvements and repairs at that institution, as 
provided by said Chapter 61 of the 1937 Session Laws, and for the 
purpose of meeting increased costs of maintenance. 

§ 2. This act is hereby declared to be an emergency act and
shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and ap
proval. 

Approved March 27, 1944. 

BONDS 

CHAPTER 11 

H. B. No. 18--(Morland, by request) 

WAR BONDS POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS AUTHORIZED 
TO BUY 

An Act authorizing counties, cities, villages, school districts, park dis
tricts and townships to invest sw·pluses in their general fund in 
bonds of the United States; declaring an emergency. 

Be It Enacted b)• the Lcgisla.t-i-..:e Assembl)' of the State of North 
Dakota: 

§ I. From and after the passage and approval of this act,
it shall be lawful for counties, cities, villages, school districts, park 
districts and townships in this state to invest surpluses in their gen
eral fund in Government bonds of the United States, provided, how
ever, that bonds so purchased shall be taken into consideration in 
making levies for the ensuing year, and when funds are needed 
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